

75th STUDENT SENATE Statute Revision, Addition or Proposed Constitutional Amendment Form

Senate Bill #: 96

Primary Sponsor(s): White

Co-Sponsor(s): Click or tap here to enter text.

A revision to the Student Body Statutes

BE IT ENACTED BY THE SEVENTY FIFTH STUDENT SENATE THAT:

A revision is made to the Student Body Statutes: Chapter 1110

To Remove the Student Broadcast Center from Statues

Read 1st Time: 11/01

Referred to Committee: Student Life & Internal Affairs 11/01

Read 2nd Time: 11/08

Committee Report: Passed In: : Student Life 11/03 & Internal Affairs 11/07

Senate Vote 43-0-1

OFFICIAL:

Student Senate President

PASSED: November 8, 2023

CERTIFIED TO THE STUDENT BODY

DocuSigned by:	
Jack Hitchcock	11/14/2023 2:23 PM EST
President of the Student Body	Date
DocuSigned by:	
andy Johnson	11/14/2023 3:05 PM EST
Director of the Student Governance & Advocacy	Date
DocuSigned by:	
Dr. Amy Hedit	11/14/2023 3:10 PM EST
Vice President of Student Affairs	Date

Statute/Amendment Text:

Chapter 1110 The Student Broadcast Center

History: Revised by the 45th Senate Bill 50. Revised by the 47th. Revised by the 65th Senate Bill 17. Senate Bill 51. Revised by the 48th Senate Bill 140. Revised by the 55th Senate Bill 94. Revised by the 58th Senate Bill 47. Revised by the 61st Senate Bill 57. <u>Deleted by</u> 75th Senate Bill

1110.1 Purpose and Creation

1. Purpose

The purpose of SBC is to provide video services to aid students and organizations and to educate, inform, and entertain the students of Florida State University through video technology.

2. Creation

There shall be an affiliated project of the Student Government Association known as the Student Broadcast Center with sub-entity referred to as the Student Government Movie Channel (SGMC) to fulfill the aforementioned purpose. The Student Broadcast Center will operate student produced programming and other programming as chosen by the General Manager on Channel 16. In addition, the Student Broadcast Center will air movies over the Student Government Movie Channel 17.

1110.2 General Manager A. Selection and Term of Office

REVISED/UPDATED - October 5, 2023

1. The Student Government Association Webmaster shall be the General Manager by default, unless relinquishing that title, at which point, the Student Body President shall appoint a replacement to be confirmed by Student Senate.

B. Power and Duties

- 1. The General Manager shall be responsible for the efficient and effective operation of the Bureau.
- 2. The General Manager shall be responsible for the management of the Affiliated Project's budget.
- The General Manager shall be responsible for the hiring and dismissal of all staff members except as otherwise noted herein.
- 4. The General Manager shall be responsible for seeing that the Affiliated Project is in compliance with all guidelines outlined in Chapter 319 and in Title VIII (the Finance Code).
- 5. The General Manager shall establish policies for the Affiliated Projects with the advice of the Student Body President.

- 6. The General Manager shall be responsible for executing all activities and programs of the Bureau.
- 7. The General Manager has the final determination over all programming decisions, including but not limited to all student produced shows, network affiliate broadcasts, and movies purchased through an annual contract with a film company.

3. 1110.3 Removal from Office

The General Manager may be removed from office by the Student Body President or by impeachment by the Student Senate, as outlined in Chapter 405.

4. 1110.4 General Station Operations

The General Manager and all staff members shall serve, protect, and promote the mission statement of the Affiliated Project.